

No. 2019-1124

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

GENERAL MILLS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant - Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
No. 14-cv-00089-PEC, Honorable Patricia E. Campbell-Smith

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Sheri A. Dillon  
William F. Nelson  
Jennifer E. Breen  
James G. Steele, III  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
T: (202) 739-3000  
F: (202) 739-3001  
sheri.dillon@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Appellant*  
*General Mills, Inc. and Subsidiaries*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. SECTION 6511(a) PROVIDES THE APPLICABLE LIMITATIONS PERIOD, NOT SECTION 6230(c)(2)(A) .....	2
A. Sections 6230(d)(6), 6511(g), and 7422(h) Are Not Meaningless .....	3
B. The Preemption Canon Does Not Apply .....	7
C. GMI’s Claims for Refund Are Not Attributable to Partnership Items .....	9
II. SECTION 6230(c)(2)(A) DOES NOT APPLY BY ITS TERMS .....	11
A. The Applicable Date Is Not a Computational Adjustment .....	11
B. Determining the Applicable Date Was Not “necessary to apply to [GMI] a settlement” .....	13
III. EVEN IF SECTION 6230(c)(2)(A) PROVIDED THE APPLICABLE LIMITATIONS PERIOD, NO SUCH PERIOD EVER COMMENCED .....	14
A. The Government Misrepresents the Trial Court’s Opinion and GMI’s Opening Brief .....	15
B. The Letters 3535 and Attachments Are Not Written Notices of Computational Adjustment .....	17
C. The IRS’s Failure to Provide Adequate Written Notice Denied GMI Due Process and Should Not Be Excused .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acute Care Specialists II, v. United States,</i> 727 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States,</i> 550 U.S. 429 (2007).....	7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	8
<i>Hale v. United States,</i> 123 A.F.T.R.2d 2019-1813 (Fed. Cl. 2019) .....	20
<i>Hinck v. United States,</i> 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Jones v. Flowers,</i> 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	24, 25
<i>Keener v. United States,</i> 551 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>M.A.K. Inv. Grp., LLC v. City of Glendale,</i> 897 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25
<i>McGann v. United States,</i> 76 Fed. Cl. 745 (2007).....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams,</i> 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	25
<i>Prochorenko v. United States,</i> 243 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Schell v. United States,</i> 589 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States Capitol Police v. Office of Compliance</i> , 908 F.3d 748 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6203 .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 6230 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6404 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6511 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6601 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6621 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6631 .....	18, 19, 20
26 U.S.C. § 7422 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97- 248, 96 Stat. 324 .....	3, 6, 8, 18
